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October 3, 2023
Simon Mueller, LA
Koontz Bryant Johnson Williams
1703 N. Parham Road, Suite 202
Henrico, VA 23229




Re: 
Tidemark # POD2023-00412
Eastover Gardens





Henrico Firehouse #6 (replacement)
3401 Gay Avenue





Tax Map # 811-716-7453





Concept Plan Review
Mr. Mueller:

Planning review of the above-referenced concept plan submitted for review on September 15, 2023, has been completed. The Planning Department provides the following comments:
1) A Plan of Development (POD)site plan must be submitted for review and approval by the Director of Planning. A copy of the POD application and checklist is attached for your reference.
2) Both Millers Lane & Gay Avenue are classified as County maintained Minor Collector roads on the Major Thoroughfare Plan. DPW Traffic Engineering will establish the required right of way width and the required street improvements along both street frontages. It is my understanding: A traffic signal may be warranted at the intersection. Please verify required right of way and street improvements with DPW-Traffic Engineering.

3) A 40-foot front yard setback is required along Gay Avenue, a 24-foot street side yard setback is required along Millers Lane. A 40-foot rear yard setback is required along the southern property line and a 25-foot side yard setback is required along the western property line. 
4) Parking spaces are not permitted within the minimum front and street-side yards. Relocate the parking spaces located in the minimum front yard along Gay Avenue. Replacement parking spaces can be made up by reducing the width of the interior parking area landscape strips to 10-feet in width. Also relocate the turnaround space out of the minimum required setback and relocate it to the west side of the parking bay to function better.
5) Provide a minimum 40-foot front yard setback and a minimum 25-foot side yard setback for the proposed SWM basin. If possible, the SWM basin should be designed as an amenity. If not, it should be screened by a buffer per Section 24-5311. DPW Design Standards also require maintenance access between the SWM and any landscaping. 
6) Identify the location of the existing and proposed, above and underground dry utility lines on the construction plan so that conflicts can be avoided.
7) Provide the location and details for the traffic signal if required and any related control facilities.
8) Revise the location of the Dumpster Enclosure so that the gate swings do not encroach into the Apparatus Driveway.
9) Provide CG-12B handicapped ramps at the intersection facing both north and east in accordance with DPW Design Standards.
10) Per Section 24-5310 of the Zoning Code, a 25-foot transitional buffer is required where the proposed fire house property abuts Residential zoned property or is across a public right of way less that 80-feet in width from Residential-zoned property. A 25-foot transitional buffer is required unless a security exception or an alternative landscape plan is approved by the Director of Planning. The existing natural buffers along the western and southern property lines may be used to satisfy this requirement. However, they may need to be supplemented. The buffers can also be used to satisfy perimeter parking area landscape requirements.
11) Per Section 254-5313 provide a tree protection plan for required buffers. The plan must provide for the replacement of trees over 6-inches in caliper that are removed within the required protection areas.
12) Per Section 5503-E of the Zoning Code, light poles should not exceed 15-feet in height within 100-feet of R-zoned property. The Director of Planning may approve an exception if the light poles conflict with fire equipment.
13)  Per Section 24-5503-A of the Zoning Code, lighting plans must provide an average illumination level between 1 and 3 footcandles in parking areas and along walks. 
14) Provide a construction staging plan showing the location of construction fencing, stockpiles, construction trailers, construction parking, and access points. Limit access to the site during construction. Provide construction fencing to limit access to temporary sediment basins without safety features located in residential areas.
15) Provide material details for the generator screen, and the dumpster enclosure.
16) Provide noise level information for the proposed generator. Sound insulation should be provided within the generator screen due to its proximity to the bunk rooms.

17) The generator enclosure should match the dumpster enclosure, both gates must be opaque.
18) If fencing is required for security a decorative metal fence should be provided. The fence may not exceed 42-inches in height within the minimum front or street side yards.

19)  Drainage, utility, and maintenance easements are not necessary on County owned property. However, where additional right of way is required dedication plats must be provided.
 Additional comments will be provided by the Departments of Public Works and Public Utilities, as well as the Fire Marshal, Police CPTED Planner, and the Building Official’s Office. If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at 501-5920.







Sincerely,








Michael F. Kennedy









County Planner
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